
 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Agenda Published: Wednesday, 16 June 2021 
Thursday, 24 June 2021  

 

Wednesday, 16 June 2021 

 

COMMUNITY SERVICES AND LICENSING 
COMMITTEE 

 
A meeting of the Community Services and Licensing Committee will be held on 
THURSDAY, 24 JUNE 2021 in the Council Chamber, Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud at 
7.00 pm 
 

 
Kathy O’Leary 

Chief Executive 
 

Please Note: The meeting is being held in the Council Chamber at Stroud District 
Council and will be streamed live on the Council’s YouTube Channel. 
 
A recording of the meeting will be published onto the Council’s website. The whole of 
the meeting will be recorded except where there are confidential or exempt items, which 
may need to be considered in the absence of press and public. 
 
Due to current Covid-19 regulations a maximum of 6 members of public will be 
permitted in the Council Chamber at any one time, if you would like to attend this 
meeting please contact democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk. 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES  

To receive apologies of absence. 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
To receive declarations of interest. 

 
3.   MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2021. 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCeH_AmF0s-TShcYlM8Stweg
https://www.stroud.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk


Community Services and Licensing Committee  Agenda Published: Wednesday, 16 June 2021 
Thursday, 24 June 2021  

 

 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
The Chair of the Committee will answer questions from members of the public 
submitted in accordance with the Council’s procedures.  

DEADLINE FOR RECEIPT OF QUESTIONS 
Noon on Monday, 21 June 2021 

 
Questions must be submitted to the Chief Executive, Democratic Services,  

Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud and can be sent by email to 
Democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk 

 

5.   HEAR BY RIGHT AWARD PROGRAMME (Pages 9 - 44) 
To consider the Council’s Youth Work Strategy, features an objective that 
commits the Council to undertaking the award programme of the national Hear by 
Right standards for youth participation. 

 
6.   APPOINTMENTS   
 (a)   Performance Monitoring Representatives for Civic Year 2021-22  
 (b)   Appointment to outside bodies (Pages 45 - 46) 

 
7.   MEMBER/OFFICER REPORT (TO NOTE)   
 (a)   Performance Monitoring (Officer Report) (Pages 47 - 52) 

 
8.   WORK PROGRAMME  

To consider the work programme. 
 

9.   MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  
See Agenda Item 4 for deadlines for submission. 

 
Members of Community Services and Licensing Committee 2021/22 

 
Councillor Chris Brine (Chair) Councillor Jonathan Edmunds (Vice-Chair) 
  

Councillor Beki Aldam  
Councillor Gordon Craig 
Councillor Kate Crews 
Councillor Jessie Hoskin 
Councillor Julie Job 
 
 

Councillor John Jones 
Councillor Gill Oxley 
Councillor Nigel Prenter 
Councillor Steve Robinson 
Councillor Ken Tucker 
 

 



2020/21 

Community Services and Licensing Committee   Subject to approval at next meeting
  
25 March 2021   

 

 

COMMUNITY SERVICES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

25 March 2021 
 

7.00 pm – 9.17 pm 
 

Remote Meeting 
 

Minutes 

3 
 
Membership 
Councillor Chris Brine (Chair) P Councillor Gill Oxley P 
Councillor Jonathan Edmunds (Vice-Chair) P Councillor Nigel Prenter P 
Councillor Gordon Craig P Councillor Sue Reed P 
Councillor Jim Dewey P Councillor Steve Robinson P 
Councillor John Jones P Councillor Brian Tipper P 
Councillor Darren Loftus A Councillor Ken Tucker P 
P = Present    A = Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Strategic Director of Communities Head of Community Services 
Principal Licensing Officer General Manager, The Pulse 
Community Health and Wellbeing Manager  
Democratic Services and Elections Officers 

The Project Manager for Leisure. Health and 
Wellbeing 

 
Other Member(s) in Attendance 
Councillor Steve Lydon, Mattie Ross and Doina Cornell 
 
CSLC.037 APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence was received from Councillor Loftus 
 
CSLC.038 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were none. 
 
CSLC.039 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED That the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2020 are 

approved as a correct record. 
 
CSLC.040 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
There were none.  
 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2020/21 

Community Services and Licensing Committee   Subject to approval at next meeting
  
25 March 2021   

CSLC.041 MEMBER REPORTS 
 
(a)      Gloucestershire Health and Overview Scrutiny Committee & Covid-19 Local 

 Outbreak Engagement Board 
 
The Member reports from Councillor Lydon had been circulated prior to Committee. 
Councillor Lydon provided a summary of the three main topics discussed by the 
Gloucestershire Health Overview Scrutiny Committee (HOSC).   

1.  He reported that, despite trying to continue with appointments during the first 
national lockdown, there was now a significant backlog of treatment in acute 
services at the Gloucester Royal and Cheltenham General Hospitals, and it would 
take a significant amount of time to catch up with pre COVID-19 levels.  

2. Despite concerns being raised about the appropriateness of the timing of 
implementing the Fit for the Future plan, a special meeting of HOSC had been held 
on 22 March 2021 to discuss the recommendations. After much discussion the 
Committee supported the implementation of the major reconfiguration of service 
delivery at Gloucester Royal Hospitals Trust and further consultation would take 
place. 

3.   It had been agreed that an investigation into Cheltenham Festival 2020 had been 
allowed to go ahead last year and the possible effects but no response had been 
received. The Committee agreed to write to Public Health England and the minister 
once more requesting an enquiry. 

 
Councillor Lydon provided some key points from discussion at the Covid-19 Local 
Outbreak Engagement Board. Gloucestershire’s performance in vaccinating key priority 
groups had been extremely good, largely as a result of the decision for organised delivery 
through local testing centres rather than one mass vaccination centre. Work was continuing 
to try to resolve the confusion caused by individuals receiving invitations for vaccination 
appointments organised at both a national and local level. The Board noted the need to 
emphasise that the pandemic is not over and that guidance still needs to be respected.  
The Local Operational Management Plan for Gloucestershire covering all aspects of the 
pandemic had been revised and resubmitted. 
 
The Committee thanked Councillor Lydon for his hard work and the updates he continued 
to provide to the committee. 
 
A number of members raised concerns about the number of visitors regularly seen in small 
villages and beauty spots in the district. The Head of Community Services reported that 
work was ongoing as lockdown was eased to alleviate congestion in ‘hot spots’ by working 
with County CPOs and Neighbourhood Wardens, and providing additional signage. 
 
 
CSLC.042 TAXI POLICY REVIEW CONSULTATION ON DRAFT COMMON 

TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE STANDARDS FOR 
GLOUCESTERSHIRE 

 
The Principal Licensing Officer presented the report and outlined the key items and 
changes to the Policy. In July 2020 the Department for Transport issued ‘Statutory Taxi 
and Private Hire Vehicle Standards’ which outlined how licencing authorities should carry 
out their taxi licensing function with a focus on safeguarding issues. Representatives from 
the Gloucestershire Licensing Officer Group (GLOG) have worked together to align all local 
taxi and private hire policies in relation to the statutory standards with the aim of joint 
standards and enforcement across Gloucestershire. Appropriate consultation will take 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



2020/21 

Community Services and Licensing Committee   Subject to approval at next meeting
  
25 March 2021   

place in all licensing authorities between April and July 2021. The Principal Licensing 
Officer reported that each licensing authority would consider all central and local 
comments, and that a final ‘Common Standards for Licensing Taxi and Private Hire in 
Gloucestershire’ document would be brought to the Committee in September 2021. 
 
Members welcomed the inclusion of an exemption to the current vehicle age policy for 
electric vehicles in the current review to help to encourage their use as part of the Council’s 
aim to be carbon neutral. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED a) To approve the draft ‘Common Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle 

Standards for Gloucestershire’ Appendix A; and  
b) To undertake formal local consultation as detailed in this 

report.  
 
CSLC.043 HEALTH AND WELLBEING PLAN 2021 - 2022 
 
The Community Health and Wellbeing Manager presented the report and outlined the five 
main priorities within it to improve Community Health and Wellbeing in 2021-22, with a key 
focus on physical and mental health recovery following the COVID-19 pandemic. A one-
year plan had been produced due to the rapidly changing health landscape post pandemic, 
and so the Stroud District Council (SDC) Leisure and Wellbeing Review, to be completed 
in July 2021, can inform the next iteration of the Health and Wellbeing Plan. The adoption 
of a coordinated Health & Wellbeing Plan demonstrates SDC’s clear intention to improve 
the wellbeing of residents. The publication of the Plan, together with the four Council 
Recovery work streams, allows the work to be promoted through a wide range of networks 
and stakeholders, so increasing the reach and recognition of the Council’s wellbeing work. 
 
The Community Health and Wellbeing Manager provided more detail of how the 
Community Hubs are being established and developed and the support that is being 
provided for this. The Community Health and Wellbeing Manager continued and explained 
that one of the Hubs’ key roles would be to help to promote better mental health, including 
for those individuals suffering loneliness and social isolation exacerbated by the COVID-
19 pandemic, by providing easier access to more local support networks. 
 
Councillor Oxley noted the Equality Impact Assessment for the Plan and questioned 
whether all Community Hubs would be led by individuals who were equality-minded and 
up-to-date with current practices. The Community Health and Wellbeing Manager 
explained that all Hubs would be provided with training and support in equality and diversity 
and the relevant associated behaviour expectations. She noted that, whilst the training 
could not be mandatory for volunteers, clear expectations would be set out for those 
receiving support for development. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED To adopt this Stroud District Council Health & Wellbeing Plan 

for 2021-2022. 
 
CSLC.044 MEMBER/OFFICER REPORTS  
 
i) Community Resilience Wellbeing Grant 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2020/21 

Community Services and Licensing Committee   Subject to approval at next meeting
  
25 March 2021   

The Community Health and Wellbeing Manager reported that 68 bids had been considered 
by the Community Wellbeing Grant Panel in February in line with the more equitable and 
transparent Community Wellbeing Grant Scheme previously agreed. The new Scheme 
aimed to align the funding to meet the current needs of the community and the voluntary 
sector. The Community Wellbeing Grants budget was £155K which was topped up by 
£17,200 from the SDC COVID-19 Response funding for those who met the criteria. The 
Community Health and Wellbeing Manager emphasised that there would be follow-up 
contact with all organisations who had applied for a grant, and advice provided for exploring 
alternative sources of funding. 
 
The Committee noted that Allsorts should be added to the list of successful applicants and 
Lillian Faithful Care should be added to the list of unsuccessful applicants. 
 
It was
[...]
 rate to the survey was achieved although the lowest representation was 
from respondents in the 15-24 age group. Some focus groups had also been held with key 
community groups and the committee noted the key headlines from that work. A mapping 
exercise had been undertaken of all users of The Pulse and Stratford Park Leisure Centres 
against demographic profiles. This exercise identified two groups of users aged 75+ as 
most underrepresented so it was clear the review needed to address this. 
 
The final two stages of the review will be 3 ‘Facility Mix and Service Intervention’ which will 
look at capital costs, business plans and options appraisals to determine how facilities 
should be run in the future. Stage 4 will aim to provide a draft Review report by the end of 
June and a final report by the end of July. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



2020/21 

Community Services and Licensing Committee   Subject to approval at next meeting
  
25 March 2021   

 
CSLC.046 ARTS AND CULTURE STRATEGY 
 
It was agreed that the Leisure and Wellbeing Review should be completed first and the 
outcomes considered before work is undertaken to develop an Arts and Culture Strategy. 
 
CSLC.047 MEMBER/OFFICER REPORTS  
 
(b)     Museum in the Park 
 
Councillor Prenter’s Member report had been circulated prior to Committee. There were 
no further questions raised. 
 
(c)     Police and Crime Panel 
 
Councillor Robinson confirmed that there had been two meetings of the Panel since the 
last report but there was nothing to update the Committee on prior to the local elections. 
 
Councillor Tipper noted the Panel’s concern for the welfare of Police Officers involved in 
policing the recent riots in Bristol. 
 
(d)     Gfirst LEP – Visitor Economy/Tourism Business Group 
 
Councillor Craig’s Member report had been circulated prior to Committee. There were no 
further questions raised. 
 
(e)     Citizens Advice 
 
Councillor Robinson advised the Committee that, as a meeting had only taken place the 
previous day, a report would be provided at the next meeting. 
 
(f) Performance Monitoring 
 
Councillor Prenter and Reed’s report was circulated prior to Committee. Councillor 
Robinson expressed concern at the increase in Council Tax and Business Rate arrears in 
2020 compared to the previous year, given this was only likely to get worse.   
It was agreed that more information would be provided outside the meeting. 
 
It was confirmed that the Stratford Park outdoor pool was expected to open after Easter 
operating under COVID conditions. 
 
(g)     Neighbourhood Warden Information Sheet 
 
The Information Sheet was circulated prior to Committee. The Committee commended the 
valuable work the Neighbourhood Wardens had undertaken during the COVID pandemic, 
and were pleased to note that the existing compliment of Neighbourhood Wardens had 
been maintained. 
 
(h)     Careline Information Sheet 
 
The Information Sheet was circulated prior to Committee. There were no further questions 
raised. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



2020/21 

Community Services and Licensing Committee   Subject to approval at next meeting
  
25 March 2021   

 
 
CSLC.048 MEMBERS’ QUESTIONS 
 
There were none. 
 
The meeting closed at 9.17 pm. 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Community Services and Licensing Committee  Agenda Item 5 
24 June 2021 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY SERVICES & LICENSING COMMITTEE  
 

24 JUNE 2021 

AGENDA 
ITEM NO 

 

5 
 

Report Title HEAR BY RIGHT AWARD PROGRAMME 

Purpose of Report To consider the Council’s Youth Work Strategy, features an 

objective that commits the Council to undertaking the award 

programme of the national Hear by Right standards for youth 

participation.  

Decision(s) The Committee RESOLVES to create a cross Council officer 

and member group to support the development of an 

application to the award programme. 

 
The Committee RECOMMENDS to Council that the Council 

makes the Hear by Right Participation Pledge; and 

commences the award programme process. 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

All consultation was carried out ahead of the Youth Work Strategy 

being approved. 

Report Author 
 

Steve Miles 

Tel: 01453 754504     Email: steve.miles@stroud.gov.uk  

Options Council could decide not to make the pledge, but this would be 

contrary to the aim and objectives in the Youth Work Strategy. 

Background Papers 
 

None 

Appendices Appendix A – Youth Work Strategy 2020-2024 
Appendix B – Stroud District Youth Voice Vehicle 
Appendix C – BYC Youth-Led Organisation of the Year Award 
Appendix D - Hear by Right Introduction (NYA) 

Implications  
(further details at the 
end of the report) 
 

Financial Legal Equality Environmental 

No No Yes No 

 

1. INTRODUCTION / BACKGROUND 
 
1.1    Hear by Right is the national standards framework for youth participation, created and 

made available by the National Youth Agency (NYA). It’s primary purpose, is use as an 
organisational development tool. The Hear by Right Introduction document (Appendix D) 
gives comprehensive details of what the NYA offer – reading this document will give 
greater context regarding this report. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

mailto:steve.miles@stroud.gov.uk


Community Services and Licensing Committee  Agenda Item 5 
24 June 2021 

1.2 The award programme attributed to the standards framework, enables organisations that 
deliver or commission services for young people, including local authorities, to improve the 
active involvement of young people in the services they receive. It will also benefit the 
communities in which young people live and their own personal and social development.  

 
1.3 The Council has a rich history of enabling young people to have a voice, be heard and 

taken seriously on matters that affect them – this has been underpinned and enhanced 
since 2012 by a dedicated youth work strategy. At its core, the Councils Youth Work 
Strategy (Appendix A) features a youth voice vehicle (Appendix B) that has evolved over 
21 years, into an award winning model for youth participation. This was recognised 
nationally by the British Youth Council (Appendix C). 

 
 
2. MAIN POINTS 

 

2.1 The Councils Youth Work Strategy (Appendix A) features 7 objectives. One objective (No. 

4) focuses on the Hear by Right standards. It states that the Council will: 

‘Continue to develop practice within the Council with regards to the national Hear by Right 

standards, to support a culture of change towards greater youth participation across 

services. Undertake the national participation pledge and Hear by Right Award 

programme.’  

In response to the aforementioned objective, the following points are cited in Appendix 

D, in which to create a plan of action. 

2.2 The Hear by Right award programme will support the Council to continue to: ‘inspire and 

equip young people to become change makers, influencers and co-producers’; it will 

further ‘embed youth participation’ across the Council; continue to ‘foster best practice’; 

and ‘improve services’. It will also make a significant contribution to the Council’s Fit for 

the Future programme and the efforts to become an exemplar Council. 

2.3 The first step to completing the award programme is for the Council to make the Hear by 
Right Participation Pledge. This is a public commitment that will demonstrate the Council’s 
commitment to the participation of young people in sharing the central values of inclusion, 
empowerment, commitment and impact. The pledge is registered by the National Youth 
Agency (NYA) on their website.  

 
2.4  As a Council, we will commence our Hear by Right journey with the support of the NYA. 

This includes mapping and planning to determine where we are currently, where we want 
to be and how we will get there. We will include officers, members and where appropriate, 
young people, working together to identify evidence of our recent progress against the 
award programme criteria. 

 
2.5 The Hear by Right framework is built upon 7 standards and 20 indicators that describe 

best practice. The award is given at two levels:  
 

‘Active’ – this requires the Council to map and plan between 7 and 17 indicators. 
‘Flagship’ - this requires the Council to map and plan between 18 and 20 indicators. 

Page 10

Agenda Item 5



Community Services and Licensing Committee  Agenda Item 5 
24 June 2021 

 
2.6 Officers would hope that the Council can aspire to flagship status. As part of the 

submission to the NYA, officers will be required to produce a case study, which will 
evidence our progress. This will subsequently form the final part of our submission for the 
award. 

 
 
3. CONCLUSION 
 
3.1  This report has outlined the details of the initial steps needed to complete the Hear by Right 

award programme, as directed by the Councils Youth Work Strategy. 

 

3.2 Completing the award programme and living its principles will demonstrate how well the 

Council upholds the values of inclusion, empowerment, commitment and impact with 

regards to youth participation. It will subsequently make a significant contribution to the 

values and commitments of the Council in its role as a local authority. 

 
4. IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Financial Implications 

There are no significant financial implications arising from this decision. Funding has been 

allocated from the existing budget. 

Lucy Clothier, Accountancy Manager   Email: lucy.clothier@stroud.gov.uk  

 
4.2 Legal Implications 

There are no significant legal implications arising from the recommendations in this report. 
 
One Legal 
Tel: 01684 272691 Email: patrick.arran@stroud.gov.uk  

 

4.3 Equality Implications 

 
There are not any specific changes to service delivery proposed as a result of this decision. 
However, completing the Hear by Right award programme will make a significant 
contribution to upholding the Councils Equality, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) Policy – 
which has already received public endorsement from the Chairperson of Stroud District 
Youth Council (Full Council Meeting, 18 March 2021).  
 
Some changes to the EDI Policy may need to be considered on a case by case basis at a 
later date, to ensure improvements to some service delivery regarding the inclusion of 
young people.  
 

 
4.4 Environmental Implications 

There are no significant implications within this category 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

mailto:lucy.clothier@stroud.gov.uk
mailto:patrick.arran@stroud.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

N
o
v
e
m
b
e
r
 
2
0
1
9 

 

 

 
 

 
Youth Work 

Strategy  
2020 – 2024  

 

 
 

 
 
 

Approved by:  
 
 

SDC Community Services and Licensing Committee  
on 28 November 2019

Item 5 Appendix A

Page 13

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 



 

2 
 

Introduction 
 

Whilst the youth sector continues to evolve regionally and nationally, a period of 
stability has been seen in Stroud district over the last 8 years.  A number of town and 
parish communities still generally responded well to the need for locally supported 
youth provision, however this remains more challenging for some than others. Our 
consultation with them in 2019 was fed into the creation of this strategy. The 
Councils previous youth work strategies and subsequent delivery of youth work 
services has enabled the voice of young people to support such communities to 
plan, build and develop a range of provisions - the two tier format of local youth 
forum groups and Stroud District Youth Council (SDYC) acting as the recognised 
youth voice vehicle, has remained at the hub of this development. 
 

The Council’s Community Services and Licensing Committee (through a Task and 
Finish Group) have overseen a review of the service and been directly involved in 
consultation programmes and developing this strategy for 2020-2024. Having 
considered the strengths of the previous strategies, this version principally continues 
with delivering established c
[...]
nd you are  
excited to join us in promoting,  
developing and celebrating  
young people’s participation. 
For more information contact  
nya@nya.org.uk or call
0116 242 7350

nya.org.uk
Company registration no. 2912597  
Register charity in England and Wales no. 1035804  
The National Youth Agency, Eastgate House,  
19-23 Humberstone Road, Leicester, LE5 3GJ.

© National Youth Agency, 2018 National Youth AgencyPage 44

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 



Community Services and Licensing Committee     Agenda Item 6b 
24 June 2021 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY SERVICES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE  
 

24 JUNE 2021 

AGENDA 
ITEM NO 

 

6b 
 
 
List of Outside Bodies within the remit of Community Services & Licensing Committee 
 
Appointments to Outside Bodies 
 
Red – To be appointed 
 

Organisation Representatives 2020/21 Representatives 2021/21 

Cowle Trust (Museum in the Park) Councillor Nigel Prenter tbc 

Kingshill House Charitable Trust Councillor Trevor Hall  tbc 

Stroud & Rodborough Educational 
Charity* 

Cllr Nigel Cooper (4 yearly term) 
Cllr Nigel Prenter (4 yearly term) 

tbc – replace Nigel Cooper 
Cllr Nigel Prenter 

Stroud Citizens Advice ** Councillor Steve Robinson and 
substitute Councillor Jonathan 
Edmunds  

Tbc x 2 

Stroud Festival Limited VACANT SEAT (until Review of 
Grants if complete) 

tbc 

Stroud Road Safety Liaison Group Councillors John Jones and Ken 
Tucker 

Tbc x 2 

Woodchester Park Mansion Shared between Councillors 
Sue Reed and Steve Robinson  

Tbc x2 

Community Safety Partnership Councillor Chris Brine Chris Brine 

Older Peoples Forum Councillor Steve Robinson tbc 

Youth Council Councillor Nigel Prenter tbc 

Stroud District Council Know Your 
Patch 

Councillor Sue Reed and 
substitute Councillor Jim Dewey 

Tbc x 2 

Homestart Councillor Sue Reed tbc 

Gfirst LEP – Visitor 
Economy/Tourism Business Group 

Councillor Gordon Craig  tbc 

 
* Councillor Nigel Prenter term until 2022  
 

**Councillor Craig became a trus
[...]
ople will still prefer 
to exercise online in safety.  
 
Youth Service 
 
Guidance on Covid Pandemic restrictions continues to be shared with the youth sector 
by the National Youth Agency on behalf of the UK government – the current progression 
towards greater freedom and flexibility will help us tackle the need for promotion, 
recruitment and retention of youth voice representatives. Any re-tightening of restrictions 
will inevitably lead to further issues of concern. 
 

BENCHMARKING 
eg Peer Reviews; 
External Audits; 
LG Inform.gov.uk 

The Pulse 
 
We are currently monitoring our recovery performance against the rest of England with 

the support of Sport England using Data Hub. 

 

Community Health & Wellbeing  
 
County partners are very interested in our Community Hubs model.  
 
 
 
 

Page 50

Agenda Item 7a



Youth Service 
 
Through interactions with officers from similar local authority services across the south 
west, we are aware that many youth and community work projects and programmes 
have been similarly affected. However, compared to some, we are doing well to have 
the levels of participation which we have experienced. 

Progress on any 
recommendations 
/ actions from the 
last Committee 
meeting 

 
 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7a



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Hear by Right Award Programme
	Item 5 Appendix A - Youth Work Strategy 2020-2024
	Item 5 Appendix B - Stroud District Youth Voice Vehiclepdf
	Item 5 Appendix C BYC Youth Voice Star Awards
	Item 5 Appendix D - Hear by Right Introduction NYA

	6b Appointment to outside bodies
	7a Performance Monitoring (Officer Report)



Minutes of the meeting


 
2020/21 

 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 24 June 2021 next meeting 

 

 
COMMUNITY SERVICES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 24 June 2021 

 
7.00  - 8.24 pm 

 
Council Chamber, Ebley Mill 

 
Minutes 

 
Membership 
Councillor Chris Brine (Chair) Councillor Jonathan Edmunds (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Beki Aldam 
Councillor Gordon Craig 
Councillor Kate Crews 
Councillor Jessie Hoskin 
Councillor Julie Job 

Councillor John Jones 
Councillor Gill Oxley 
Councillor Nigel Prenter 
Councillor Steve Robinson 
Councillor Ken Tucker 

*= Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Strategic Director of Communities  
Senior Youth Officer  

Head of Community Services  
Democratic Services & Elections Officer 

 
001 Apologies  
 
There were none. 
 
002 Declaration of Interests  
 
There were none. 
 
003 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2021 are 

approved as a correct record. 
 
004 Public Question Time  
 
There were none. 
 



 
2020/21 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 24 June 2021 next meeting 

 

The Chair expressed his best wishes and condolences on behalf of the Committee to 
the family and individual following the tragic circumstances at Tricorn House and 
reassured Members that the Council is working with the owners and relevant 
organisations to ensure the building is secured. 
 
The Chair also welcomed the new Members to the Committee and invited Officers and 
Members to introduce themselves and state one thing they were passionate about. 
  
005 Hear by Right Award Programme  
 
The Chair proposed an amendment to section 2 of the decision box which Committee 
agreed to accept as a friendly amendment to change section 2 to ‘make the Hear by 
Right Participation Pledge; and commence the award programme process’.  
 
The Senior Youth Officer presented the report and outlined its purpose, framework, 
next steps and the Councils strong history on youth participation since the late 1990’s, 
which has recently achieved its 21-year milestone.  
 
The Youth Work Strategy (Appendix A) was agreed until 2024 and features 7 
objectives, ones of which is the Hear by Right standards which focuses on continuing 
to develop practices within the Council for the national Hear by Right Standards, 
support culture of change in youth participation and undertake the national pledge. 
Appendix D (page 15) outlines the Hear by Right framework which contains 7 
standards and 20 indicators cross a two levels of achievement for the award 
programme, ‘active’ requiring 7- 17 indicators to be met and ‘flagship’ requiring 18-20 
indicators.  
 
Councillor Aldam asked a question on how youth participation is encouraged in 
vulnerable groups, different ethnic and cultural backgrounds and low income families 
The Senior Youth Officer advised there is a comprehensive model in place and there 
are 9 ‘open access’ youth forum groups based around the main market towns and 
their surrounding areas which encourage youth participation from the aforementioned 
diversities. The Senior Youth Officer highlighted that as a result, the youth voice 
membership was representative, socially and culturally and that there are some 
groups and organisations set up across the county to work using a more targeted 
approach to meet the specific needs of those concerned. The Council’s youth service 
does foster partnership working with such groups and organisations.  
 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
 
The Committee RESOLVES to: 
1. Create a cross Council officer and member group to support the 

development of an application to the award programme. 
2. Make the Hear by Right Participation Pledge; and commence the award 

programme process.  
 
006 Appointments  
 
a) Performance Monitoring Representatives for Civic Year 2021-22  
 



 
2020/21 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 24 June 2021 next meeting 

 

Councillor Job and Councillor Prenter were appointed as Performance Monitors for the 
Civic Year 2021-22. 
 
b) Appointment to outside bodies  
 

Organisation  Representatives 2021/22  

Cowle Trust (Museum in the Park)  Cllr Nigel Prenter  

Kingshill House Charitable Trust  Cllr Trevor Hall  

Stroud & Rodborough Educational Charity  Cllr Nigel Prenter & Cllr Steve Robinson  

Stroud Citizens Advice  Cllr Jessie Hoskin & Substitute Cllr 
Jonathan Edmunds  

Stroud Festival Limited  Cllr Beki Aldam  

Stroud Road Safety Liaison Group  TBC  

Woodchester Park Mansion  Cllr Steve Robinson & second 
representative TBC  

Community Safety Partnership  Cllr Chris Brine  

Older Peoples Forum  Cllr Steve Robinson  

Youth Council  Cllr Nigel Prenter  

Stroud District Council Know Your Patch  Cllr Julie Job & Substitute Cllr Kate Crews  

Homestart  TBC  

Gfirst LEP – Visitor Economy/Tourism 
Business Group  

No member representation is required as 
Brendan Cleere (Strategic Director of 
Place) and Amy Beckett (Senior Economic 
Development specialist) represent SDC  

 
Stroud Road Safety Liaison Group – Cllr Tucker advised Committee that discussions 
at Gloucestershire County Council (GCC) and with the Police and Crime 
Commissioner are taking place to decide whether Road Safety Groups would be re-
established as part of the Road Safety Strategy. Cllr Tucker advised he was happy to 
liaise with GCC Cabinet Member Dave Norman and would bring an update to 
Committee in September regarding the status of the Group and appoint the 
representatives. Councillors Tucker and Jones both put their names forward as 
interested representatives. 
 
007 Member/Officer Reports  
 
a) Performance Monitoring (Officer Report)  
 
An Officer Report was circulated prior to Committee.  
 
Cllr Robinson asked a question in relation to the grants allocation and if Committee 
will make a decision later in the year and when would Committee expect to receive 
feedback following the allocations on how money has been spent. The Chair advised 
that the Health and Wellbeing Apprentice has been working with the organisations 
who received the grants to produce short videos explaining what they have spent the 
allocations on and they would be available to Committee at a later date.  
 
Councillor Jones advised of the fantastic work the Revenue & Benefits Manager and 
his team have undertaken to distribute the Government Grants to organisations. 
 
 



 
2020/21 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 24 June 2021 next meeting 

 

008 Work Programme  
 
The Chair reminded Members that an all Community Services and Licensing Member 
Work Programme meeting was being held on 30 June at 5.30pm via Zoom.  
 
The Chair informed Committee that a Task and Finish Group would be formed to 
support the implementation of the Leisure and Wellbeing Strategy, which a third party 
has been undertaking and he would be in contact with Committee Members over the 
coming weeks. The details of the Task and Finish Group are:  
 
Name of Task and Finish Group: Leisure and Wellbeing Strategy Working Group  
Political Membership: It will be politically balanced. Details to be confirmed over the 
next two or three weeks.  
Remit of the group: To support and advise on the implantation of the Strategy and 
consider any key or emerging issues. Terms of Reference confirmed over the next 
three week  
Task: The Group will report back to Committee on a regular basis. 
 
009 Members' Questions  
 
There were none. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.24 pm 

 
Chair  

 


